

# **Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission**

Vidyut Bhawan-II, J.L. Nehru Marg, Patna 800 021

------

# Case No. 26/2023

### In the matter of:

Tariff Petition for True-up for FY 2022-23, Annual Performance Review (APR) for FY 2023-24, Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) and Determination of Transmission tariff for FY 2024-25.

#### And

#### In the matter of:

Bihar Grid Company Limited

..... Petitioner

## Quoram:

A.K Sinha
 P.S Yadav
 Member (Technical)
 Member (Legal)

#### Appearance:

1. Shri Rajesh Kumar, Sr. G.M (BGCL)	
2. Shri Sorya Chandra Singh, DGM (BGCL)	BGCL
3. Shri Jashbant Kumar Singh, Chief Manager (BGCL)	
4. Shri Manoj Kumar, Engineer (BGCL)	

Date of hearings: 29.12.2023

Date of Order	Order with Signature Case No. 26/2023	Office notes as action taken on order
	Case No. 26/2023	
29.12.2023	This instant tariff petition was listed today for hearing on the point of admission:	
	<ul> <li>BGCL has submitted its tariff petition for True up of FY 2022-23, APR of FY 2023-24, Annual Revenue Requirement (ARR) and determination of Transmission tariff for FY 2024-25 vide its letter dated 14.11.2023.</li> <li>The petition was examined and it was listed today for admission. Petitioner advanced oral arguments and also gave power point presentation in course of today's hearing.</li> <li>Commission perused the instant petition and directs the petitioner to submit the required additional information/clarification within the time frame as decided by the Commission which will be communicated separately. Commission however admits the petition.</li> <li>An abridged form of the petition is approved for public notice. This shall be published in the Newspaper by the petitioner inviting comments/suggestion/objections from all stakeholders and general public.</li> <li>The Commission directs the petitioner BGCL to issue a Public Notice in abridged form of the petition in at least two daily newspaper one in English and the other in Hindi (Hindi Version to be translated by BGCL) on or before 02.01.2024 in font size of 10-12, having wide circulation in all districts of the State of Bihar inviting objections/suggestions from the consumers, stakeholders and general public.</li> <li>The notice shall also be repeated after four (4) days from the date of its first publication in two different daily newspaper one in English and the other in Hindi. The newspaper clippings should be submitted to the Commission within three days of its publication.</li> <li>As a matter of precaution, before it is published, the figures and the contents of the ARR and public notice shall be checked by the BGCL. The complete tariff petition along with annexures, all the additional information/data submitted and Public Notice shall be placed on the website of the BGCL also.</li> </ul>	

Date of Order	Order with Signature Case No. 26/2023	Office notes as action taken on order
29.12.2023	<ul> <li>BGCL shall keep the copies of the petition along with annexures available for sale in the office of the Sr. G.M (O&amp;M/Comml.)), BGCL on payment of Rs. 500/ Further, interested persons may be allowed to inspect/peruse the said tariff proposals and take note thereof during office hours free of charge.</li> <li>Objections/Suggestions, if any, on the said tariff Petition with supporting materials may be filed separately to the Secretary, Bihar Electricity Regulatory Commission, Ground Floor, Vidyut Bhawan-II, Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Patna - 800021 in person or through registered post as so to reach on or before 23.01.2024.</li> </ul>	
	For convenience to the consumers and consumer groups, Commission proposes to hold public hearing in the court room of the Commission on <b>01.02.2024</b> .  The Secretariat of the Commission is directed to upload the petition with annexures and all the additional information/data on the website of the Commission.	
	Put up on <b>01.02.2024</b> at <b>11:30 AM</b> for public hearing in the court room of the Commission.	
	Sd/- (P.S Yadav) Member  Sd/- (A.K Sinha) Member	